

No. 06-637

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY SCHOOL  
DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TOM F. on behalf of GILBERT F., a minor child,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

*Of Counsel:*

LEONARD J. KOERNER\*  
EDWARD F.X. HART  
DRAKE A. COLLEY

\* *Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO  
CORPORATION COUNSEL OF THE  
CITY OF NEW YORK  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 788-1010

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

208563



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Statutory Background. ....	2
II. Factual Background. ....	6
III. Procedural History. ....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. The Plain Language Of 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(ii) Should Be Strictly Construed To Preclude Tuition Reim- bursement Where The Student Has Not Previously Received Special Education And Related Services From A Public Agency. ...	20

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Plain Language Interpretation Of 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(ii) Which Precludes Tuition Reimbursement Is Consistent With The Legislative History And Policy Considerations Underlying The IDEA’s Enactment. ....	26
III. The Second Circuit’s Holding Is In Conflict With The Spending Clause Because A Statute Emanating From Congress’s Spending Power Must Provide Clear Notice Of The State’s Obligation. ....	38
CONCLUSION .....	43

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2455 (2006) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berger v. Medina City School District</i> , 348 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	30, 35
<i>Board of Education of Hendrick Hudson Central Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) . . . . .	3, 27, 28, 39, 42
<i>Board of Education of the City School District of the City of New York v. Tom F. on behalf of Gilbert F.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) . .	1
<i>Burlington Sch. Comm. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cedar Rapids Community School Dist. v. Garret F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999) . . . . .	27, 39
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>Florence County Sch. Dist. Four et al. v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993) . . . . .	7, 29, 30
<i>Frank G. v. Board of Education of Hyde Park</i> , 459 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) .....	38
<i>Gary S. v. Manchester Sch. Dist.</i> , 241 F. Supp.2d 111 (D.N.H. 2003) .....	31
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) .....	39
<i>Greenland School District v. Amy N.</i> , 358 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	22, 34, 35
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	21
<i>M.C. ex rel. Mrs. C. v. Voluntown Bd. of Educ.</i> , 226 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>M.S. v. Board of Education of the City School</i> <i>District of Yonkers</i> , 231 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. And Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	39, 40
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005) .....	23, 26, 36, 39
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	38

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985) .....	20
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	21
 <b>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 1 .....	38
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
34 C.F.R. § 300.13 .....	3
34 C.F.R. § 300.121(a) .....	3
34 C.F.R. § 300.314(a) .....	16
34 C.F.R. § 300.403 .....	32, 33, 37
34 C.F.R. § 300.403(C) .....	1, 6, 29, 30, 32
34 C.F.R. § 300.454(a) .....	5
34 C.F.R. § 300.513 .....	35
N.Y. Educ. Law § 4402(1) (McKinney Supp. 2005) ..	4
N.Y. Educ. Law § 4404(1) (McKinney Supp. 2005) ..	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
20 U.S.C. §§ 1400 <i>et seq</i> . . . . .	2, 17
20 U.S.C. § 1412 . . . . .	29, 31
20 U.S.C. § 1412(3) . . . . .	27
20 U.S.C. § 1412(5) . . . . .	27
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a) . . . . .	27
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1) . . . . .	2, 3
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5)(A) . . . . .	34
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10) . . . . .	28
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(B) . . . . .	28
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C) . . . . .	5, 31
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(i) . . . . .	24, 31
20 U.S.C. § 1412 (a)(10)(C)(ii) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(iii)(I)(aa) . . . . .	34
20 U.S.C. § 1413 . . . . .	29
20 U.S.C. § 1413(a)(4) . . . . .	27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(2)(A) .....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A) .....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(4) .....	4
20 U.S.C. §§ 1415 <i>et seq.</i> .....	35
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6) .....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1) .....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B) .....	35
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E) .....	35
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii) .....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1416 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Education of the Handicapped Act, Public Law 91-230, § 601 <i>et seq.</i> (1970) .....	26
Education for All Handicapped Children Act, Public Law 94-142 (1975) .....	26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
62 Fed. Reg. 55042 (October 22, 1997) .....	32
64 Fed. Reg. 12601 (March 12, 1999) .....	33
64 Fed. Reg. 12602 (March 12, 1999) .....	30
House Report No. 94-332, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. .....	26
House Report No. 105-95, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. .....	30, 31, 33, 34
Public Law 93-380, 88 Stat. 579, 583 (1974) .....	26
